RESOLUTION NO.	DATE:
REDUCE HOTTHO	D111E

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AGREEING TO THE PROPOSED WOOD RANCH ANNEXATION BY WEST JORDAN CITY

WHEREAS, the city of West Jordan was served with what has been titled the Wood Ranch Annexation from petition sponsor Norma Wood, which if accepted by West Jordan could lead to West Jordan annexing a portion of what is currently unincorporated Salt Lake County as shown on the map attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the proposed annexation is being pursued under and controlled by Utah State Code Sections 10-2-401, *et seq.*; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed annexation would create an unincorporated island and pursuant to Utah Code Section 10-2-402(1)(b)(iii)(B), an unincorporated area may not be annexed to a municipality if the annexation will create an unincorporated island unless the County and municipality otherwise agree; and

WHEREAS, West Jordan has provided evidence, attached as Exhibit B, that appears to demonstrate that the proposed annexation is otherwise supported by a sufficient number of affected property owners within the area proposed for annexation to successfully annex the area if the County agrees to the formation of an unincorporated island; and

WHEREAS, West Jordan has indicated that it plans, in the near future, to seek to annex the island created by the proposed Wood Ranch annexation;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT:

Salt Lake County agrees to allow West Jordan to create the unincorporated island described in Exhibit A that would result if West Jordan accepts, certifies, and approves, the proposed Wood Ranch annexation and is otherwise able to meet the requirements of Utah State Code Sections 10-2-401, *et seq.*, and successfully annex Wood Ranch.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah this	
day of, 2019.	
ATTEST:	By:Richard Snelgrove, Council Chair
Sherri Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk	
Approved as to form and legality	
David V. Peña Deputy District Attorney	
	Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Burdick voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Ghorbani voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Jensen voting Council Member Newton voting Council Member Snelgrove voting